Increase in payables from exchange - (5,047,511)
Increase in provisions - (2,574,986)
Decrease in unspent conditional grants - 22,390,290

Statement of financial performance
Increase in depreciation expense - (11,099,654)
Increase in impairment loss - (7,885)
Increase in contracted services - (760,628)
Decrease in general expenditure - 1,098,240
Decrease in remuneration of councilors - 1,251,124
Increase in employee related costs - (3,247,465)

Commitments

Opening balance - 388,447,387
Adjustments made to 2022 - 28,823,194

Restated opening balance - 417,270,581

Irregular expenditure

Opening balance - 1,582,685,228
Adjustments made to 2021 - 1,297,171
Adjustments made to 2022 - 107,554,005

Restated opening balance - 1,691,536,404

41. Prior year adjustments and reclassifications

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

80

294

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

41. Prior year adjustments and reclassifications (continued)

Statement of financial position

30 June 2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

VAT Receivable 153,626,120 1,851,129 155,477,249
Payables from exchange transactions (855,076,859) (5,047,511) (860,124,370)
Property, plant and equipment 3,683,349,278 (90,780,602) 3,592,568,676
Receivables from non exchange 4,736,252 1,816,137 6,552,389
Provisions (4,879,081) (2,574,986) (7,454,067)
Unspent conditional grants (248,004,589) 22,390,290 (225,614,299)

2,733,751,121 (72,345,543) 2,661,405,578

Statement of financial performance

30 June 2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation (86,747,501) (11,099,654) (97,847,155)
Impairment loss (47,102) (7,885) (54,987)
Contracted services (314,144,597) (760,628) (314,905,225)
General expenditure (45,622,120) 1,098,240 (44,523,880)
Remuneration of councilors (11,346,204) 1,251,124 (10,095,080)
Employee related costs (168,680,402) (3,247,465) (171,927,867)

Surplus for the year (626,587,926) (12,766,268) (639,354,194)

Cash flow statement

30 June 2022

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Cash flow from operating activities
Employee costs (181,815,153) 717,773 - (181,097,380)
Suppliers (282,691,021) (781,264) - (283,472,285)

(464,506,174) (63,491) - (464,569,665)

Cash flow from investing activities
Purchase of property plant and equipment 376,207,826 (63,491) - 376,144,335

42. Risk management

Financial risk management

The municipality’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, fair value interest rate
risk, cash flow interest rate risk or price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

81

295

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2023 2022

42. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The municipality’s risk to liquidity is a result of the funds available to cover future commitments. The municipality manages
liquidity risk through an ongoing review of future commitments and credit facilities.